12-0523-PR10
May 23, 2012

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$136,197,243.64 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board'’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$868,702.00 as listed in the attached May Change Order Log. These construction contract changes have
been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-15 of the
Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment
necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to
protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local Schoo! Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL.: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.
Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A
Funding Source: Capital Funding



12-0523-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement. .

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approvad:
/
/{ .- 4 (’_._.—4
/)
Sebastien de Longeaux Jean-Claude Brizard
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

C byt

David G. Watkins
Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to legal for

(Pat i¢k J. Rocks
Gen al Counsel



- 2071053u 33 AN UT PUB ‘WIISAS ULE|E Y
31 03 sapruBdn ‘$200p JOPLUCD Buy ) BunjuLp ‘sapeuld
WooJ 39103 “Jupess 21933208 BuIPPE PUE JooY 3y Butdors-3J PN}
9 SUOIIRAOURI WINPOUPNE ‘22001 ¥ || OF JOJRAII U IPNPU; SUONRBAOUIYe
‘WasAS
ULBIE 35l MU ® PUR ‘SJ00P JOPLLIOI SURRACURS ‘SUIRIUNOY Bunuup
‘sapeiBdn WOy 313|101 |IN) TURRIT AQISTIVNT SE (1AM ST WNLOUPNE
9 2Y3 U Y1) IS & ‘WS DUTAUI MIU | IPN|IU| SUOREAOUIYe
“WSAS voTWOINY
Su|piing € IPIACId PUR ‘SIFUUN] JjE PUR SWOCS UL} PAEIIOTIE NBAOUN
S ‘UOREIYUPILINYSP 10} 114D & PPe ‘S1210q Hp 3oeidal || 159f0sd 3y o

“WOOJ FIUAIS AR $€ YoNS $Iceds [BUCRNUISY| AAIYNW uj sUoNBIS

a1qissacae ujppe pue ‘AIeIq|| A 5B YINS SWOs Ayepads 03 sapud

BUIPPe ‘AIBMPUITY PUE SJ00P JOUIUI MBU ‘SUIIUNGY UL

We WO ‘SUCREAOU WIOU 13103 JAISUNXD “I0UTQUI UlBW MU

9 - \ 1 >-¥JV U JO UORE||EISU| ] SIPN|IU| oM ¥aY AL

‘WNUOYPNE 33 FURBAOUIS ‘SICC 13103 SURRAOUI “SIONUCD

vav yum 12 Busicd ay3 Bupyonu ‘I00p JOLIW|
ey PR|SUL S dw) vav As uox; P

® pue 303e3u38 Auakiawa $apNIU| SUOY ) dIN “uonRIYYU|

Jaqem Aq paSiewep seaur JUIYSIUYAI UO STOO) |1 SUCIRAOU JOUNU|

‘apede) 3y 4o vonuod A QU 2y Bupuy € )am se ‘Uoop

Sy 10U21X3 pue ‘||eM UIRIND ‘j004 X Buetdas s3pNn|dul 3d00s JOUANXTe

‘WIISAS uUR|e AUY MU

© pue “OM [JARI] JO {384 PUB SUOIRAOU WIOAI 313|103 PAAS ‘sdwes

JOUFIUI PUB JOJRAIPD UE SIPNPUL XHOM YAV YL “SHEI} JNNEM JOLIP AQ

padewep UIIQ ALY B SWOCS BUIYSIUPA JO ISTSUOI |IIM RIOM JOLIWI

+ YL "SI00P JOUANXD PUE JOOU I BuPRIA JO SISISUOI YoM JOURTe
*uo§IB0] JUNSIXI Uk 3¢ Ul JULAIIS pue WoaIYdIUN)

8 MIU £ 40 INO-PIING ‘UAPIY PUE WOCIYIN] BURSTXD A3 JO UOREAOUIYe

‘sun Buypuey Jje pue sI3JI0q 3oeKdal pUE LOIEYIPILINYIP

apiacud |[1m BUIPHING [BUIBLIO U3 O) SUCIIBAOUM [EHUBYIIW 'SUOMIPUOD
JOLIRP PABIOUNIP AP Wil BURINSAI LONRIOUFIP |BINNAS

pue 3Bewep JNEM JO SRAE SSIUPPE ||IM SWOGISSE]D O SUOIBAOUI)
J0uU; “BuIP(ING [OOYIS |UIBLUIO IY} JOJ JOOU MIU PUR LORRIOIS
Auosew “awadeidal) moput ¥ > Buipnjou) JOUNXTe

w
«

*BujuoIpUO) 1Y Ipwoud 03
J3Iy> pue “13110q Mau e Buipn|ou) ‘PIANEYIMNC Aj233) 29 |jm
|edueYIW YL UM 1583 A3 0] suedau jeinionuls pue sBum 1S9
PUR 15€3 Y MO JOI Y1 Bupeida IPNU) SUOREAOU JOLING JJOM
'3 4 VQV PNE0SSE pUE SUOLIRAOUIU WOGI 13410} JO SISISUCI JIOM 10UNU|e

‘wnuoypne g Buy pue Bupydy) A

Bunydi| ‘WoouydUN| Y3 BuneAcuas ‘SIOPLUCO pue woassse Sunured
‘SUOHIBACURJ W00 33{103 199135 ‘sJax20| Buioey

12-0523-PR10

o~

Lk o] g o

9 AY|IqQIssa00e J0) LU dWE2 MU B IPIAQUGe

”

194

(24

14

114

8t

L

9
aam

sz

9t

< o

”°

8L

141

¥z

1 4

61

91

zt
H

Ll

SE

€1

£A S

(18

61

14

L1
vV

14414

(4444

[4 {14

{4114

Tz

[4:14

[44114

[4474

a0z

1ot

€T0T/0E/T

£102/08/1

€t102/1/11

zZroT/vi/T

£10Z/51/01T

T10Z/1E/TT

T10Z/1€/0T

Z10Z/1E/0T

€10Z/1/11

Z10z/0E/TT

T1oz/sz/s

Ttoz/ot/e

T102/8%/¢

Tioz/9t/e

Troz/9z/e

zroz/et/y

Tioz/eT/y

TIoz/9z/e

zroz/9T/e

z107/92/%

zroz/e/y

zioz/et/e

00'000°598'1

00'00£'869'2

00'SE6'9ES'S

00°01£'650'Z

00'208°0¥L¥Z

00'L¥L'9L0°8

IULLOFSL

00'18LZLEOT

009557188

00'00%'182°2

00°09¥'68

$
$

Qig

aia

aig

qais

aig

qaig

qaid

ale

aig

aig

aig

09£8622

ILP66TT

8ELB6TZ

£¥L8622

69890¢2

9L8£0EZ

€94862Z

SSL8622

¥5.4862Z

81601¢Z

£09562¢

S10ENUOY TN WA

uj‘dnasg WIWD

uonannsue) K1g-Iv

“JU[ “20SSY @ UIS|IIN
'N'S ‘'uayased ‘H'd

)
uoRINASUO] J2[PILLY

o)
uonINsUC) 12JpaLL

uonongsuo) Y3

$J0308-QU0) I[N AN

SI09EQUY JIHIWN YN

)

uogIngsuoy) uosduilg

"2U[ “I0SSY B UISPIN
'N'S ‘udyposed ‘Hd

(00435 UeH

Awapesy oajien

{0025 uoxigy

1o0yas []3ddey)

Awapeoy
Aepy 1aa5e)

{o0Yyds UcLIWE)

looyas uosaure)

005 Jueqing

Awapesy umoug

[o0Yys puog

[00Yds Jaxauueg

Daloud

HO4 SNOSVIY SALON GNV 340JS LI310dd

NOLL)V ‘WHlddv

Uvaa
VIS

ALVA NOLLTIdW0D
ALVADLINVY

ZhoZ Aep
¥ xjpusddy

ALV QEVMV  QYVMYV LOVEINOD

JOHIINW
LOVUINOD

# 1IVHINGD

YOLIVHLNOD

TOOHIS



> 3 O3je jim I JOUBIU| PUT SUONBACU )
[eueyaw «vu_um “JUALITIIN MOPUIM PUR USRS JOOP JOLXI

‘0 UORINQSUO)

v ‘SapEoe; jje UO LIRdA AIUOTEW JO SISISUCY 3d8faud Syl jo adods syle 9 E1 6 8 48114 E107/1€/T oT/et/e 00'09¥' 0TS H alg 0906627 SHNEOSSY P A|qe|3Y tooyds suaBoy
‘o] AJRUIIND OM] pue SqE| JRINAWI0D J12ads weiSoud Gy SWOOISSe
8 piepumS XIS LIALOD 0 SapesBAN JO NSIUCY 19faud SIY3 JO IGOXE ML L (28 4 /74 k4 {14 ziot/st/s T0Z/Lt/Y 00215168 $ ais Z1601€2 -3u ‘dnosn WIND fooy>s iy spaeydny
My
-23g/uslIRIBpUIY MY 38 PUR WE) MIU © JO I5ISUOD SUORRAOU JOHN]
‘paoridau 3G OS|E M $13150] WIPMS “J01012uaB AuINIW3 Ut pue
‘WaisAs wuRje Y A3 03 sapeBdn ‘Aiiql) By Bu|puURdxa pur JuneAOU
“SJ00P J0PHIC0 BUR 3 JUPULP ‘sIpessdn woos *JUg “J0SSY B UIS[IIN
9 131103 ‘3| 3Bels € pue uneIs QIS BUIPEE IPNPUL SUCHEAOUIYe £ 0 1 4 91 f4 (i14 ta (o1 4a 0141 TToz/9t/e 00'098°0SLY $ aig 9¥L8627 N'S ‘uayssed ‘H'd {00y25 uosdanag
‘FDURIIUD AQISSIIOE 3 1DIY (M ABeudss
JOIIXD PUE ‘IQISSIVT-ITYIINYM ‘DV0Yd [V UE 1M PIRY 3q ||
9 UBIUD UtEW AL "AjIGIsSIE 310waud 03 51 39faxd 1Y JO OO IYLe Vv/N (4014 z10Z/08/6 TIoT/6T/E 0OI8TT $ aid 9020082 *2U[ 'SUOS 7B AUID| 'M'd looyas uus3d
‘paleasut 3q i Bupue) pue dwe
AJua Jueldod MAU i “RUIO0U 10T JOOY U !_za_:c! pue ‘nisey|eq
Bupyd) Supeidau ‘sioop L 19 W sBUINd> )
L 8 siiem Sujuted ‘Bupooy !_8_._! 38_8_ Pafosd siys jo Adoos wle L ] z | ¢4 4014 zroz/i/tt zIoZ/Tt/y  00'LS8'80S $ aig 088£0£Z UOTINASUC) JI{PAUY 100Y2S UOS[OYANN
‘uuee
21y mau € pue 10jAR|d MU & Buneas 3q)ssode pue Bupooy) wnuoypne
PIALACUAI ‘SO0 12103 A{GISTIT0E Bupooy pue Sunysy Supujed
L 1PING 10q U} & 13 Jun PN} 9d0ds YAV/I0LAW| L. agl [4014 Tr0z/0E/TT TI0Z/LT/E  ELLLVIVE $ o0l 6506622 uonaNasuo) M 100y2s YyseN
‘sdwes oURIIUD Bunspd Jupeiday pue
SWoo 391103 Bur; pNRU] SapeISdn YAV “Siaull ysey pue oeda
+ pue sapede) je uo A dyorg 3pn|u) JO0HR3e 01 1] Le 1 4 f4 {4 €T0Z/1E/T ZI0Z/9T/€  OO'SEF'SIEY $ aig o¥L8622 uoponnsuo) Lig-lfy  [00YdS UOWIIA JUNOj
“Bupiing 3yl
InoySnouyl afewep Jatem Jjedas put i) IBEIS WNLOYPNE UE IPIAOLY
*$2dO|S |qISSI0L 32U 03 J00Y IO}S-RI PUE SIBIS WNLICYIPNE MU |8
2pIACLd *JOO) AU AR FEIAIY “SIO0P JOUAXA || B PUE S]3U1| MOPUIM ‘Ju] “J0S5Y 1§ UIS[IIN poyg ¥
Sd 20orjda ‘sadesed Bunst@ g3 pINGA BUIPHNG A3 JO KOOT Wodnte 0T z [} £ (4424 €10Z/08/01 oz/aT/e 0001610112 $ ard 0548622 ‘N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd Y8 sred uelion
‘W00 13103 XFSUN JULWCD YAV U] “30SSY g UIS]IIN
9 Ue pue dwes 2XULNU3 JOUIIXI MIU € SIPN2U| 323(0.d 51y} JO IS AYte € ”n o1 oz T102/62/6 zIoZ/6l/y  OO'ESL'00Z $ aig £L890EC 'N'S ‘Uapsed ‘Hd 100Y2S uosipe
-1meay jood A Suioeiday pue dwnd vonesyy ) U “20SSY B UISPIN Awapesy aduas
z ujew a3 03 Buidid jood unauas jo ssjsucd PIfaud s o adods L. 9 2T ¢ € oz ioz/t/e TI0Z/€2/€  00'S89'8ST $ aig 1948622 'N'S ‘uayased ‘Hd Ppue Ipe Wojqpur]
Awapedy 3ouaig
8 -sqe} J3nduIod 133ds WeSosd OJU| SWOOJSSE|I RIBPUEIS OM] LU e adl zIoz woz/ifit TI0T/9T/€  OO'E0STLL $ aig 7948622 uoponasuc) WAM pue ey woqpur]
sapesddn
vav pue ‘sjje3s Bunpied yQy ‘sijeda AJuosew JouaXe pue JouFul ‘09
Sy “SJUAAIUN WOOISTE MIU ‘U3{|IYD PUE JAIOQ MU © IPNIIUI SLONPACUIYe €T OF L z f4 (74 zroz/t/t Z02/12/€  OO0°Z9Z'OES'E 3 aid 2506622 uoRINQSUC) I[P 100425 3]
suf
1 “oes Asuwiyd paSewep a3 sjedas oy s 3Rfud siy o adoasle ZE 0 9z 1] aoz zZroz/Lt/ot ZIoz/6t/y  00'E¥ET6T $ aig 0/890£7  ‘uomonnsuo) aue AL {00YdS Y3IH MataaNE]
“Wwood (JAW) awes] uoRNGLISIQ IR A A *IU[ “I0SSY B UIS]PIN
[«X:] 0121un BuioipLo Jje Yds € ||e3su) 0} 51 309oud SiyL JO AdoDS e adlr Fa 174 zroz/t/et zioz/et/v  00°09L°0TT $ aig 99890£2 'N'S ‘uaydsed "H'd {ooyog yAiY zaen|
—
a4 “Bupyyj Aduatiaws Buyjjessu pue ‘sues Buiysiuyas
"y pue Bupiedas ‘SI00y JOPLLICI pue WinsetuAS oy3 Bulyxed ‘s3oeds
| woasssep jo Junuied pue sapesddn Sugysy) 4o 3515UCD suoReAGUM ‘)
B L Jouqul sjedau A [ 40 3515U02 ]31J0U3pP3Fe 9 (1} [ 4 0 oz Zroz/ot/ot TIoz/Ti/y OO'EEV 06V $ aia 8L8E0EZ uonINNSUO) JI[PILI] [ooy2s uosuyof
‘RJR
mn
o 8 100d Y3 03 LORE3YIPRUNYIP IPIACI 0) 5] 103faud 1YY JO HOS Yle 9 0 o 9¢ x0T TT0Z/OE/TT ztoz/ot/y  00'80L'99T°1 S aig £8520€2 uomonnsuo) Lig-iv Awapeay saed apAH
| ‘suawanbay Buiuoz A pue yay ssauppe
N (i P3faud ayd *J00} JOPLUIO3 SO0 IST Y} Budeidau pue ‘SIopUID
—
a3 Suguied «E:to:v:u pue swoaussed Ayerdads ‘woasysun)
‘SWIAD ||J 1 124 JOUIY ‘A
ays Buujeday _!nsoE 05 !_un_nv. IPNPUL SUOKEAOUN JOUXXT U} “20SSY I UISIAIN
M S11ed3J JOUFW| UE JOUTIX3 Jo Is15u03 13fud S JO 3d00S e adL oz £102/08/T Z107/6L/y _ GUSISLIEL $ _ad 1L890€EZ N'S ‘uatpsed ‘H 100435 234
1)3ioud - YViA 3LV NOLLITIWO0D JOHLIN
W04 SNOSVIY SILON GNV 3d02S 1o3[08d NOLL)V "Wulidv TVISId GALVADLLNV ALVA QIVMY VMYV LOVUINOGD LIVEINGD # LOVHINOD YOLOVUINOD TOOHIS
ZIoZ Aep

¥ xapueddy



pspracy] Smpunj [ewAYg 6

SIARERIU] IANSK] JARO 10J poddng g
ABaeng orjopiod euoneonpy 10j Moddng L
souendmo) vayv 9

SPOIN [EXMEGRW AuoLy g

STONIPUO) JOLAXY PARIOUN(] b
STOREIOIA 3pOD A ¢

aouendmo) 3po) 7

Aages 'L
SUOSedY
N
Y9EVZ L6T9ETL $
paajdwoo 3q osie ((wm aJeudis Buipnju) sapesdidn |aaely
L 10 Yaed pare1d0ssy Jotherd mau e ping 03 51 333f0ud syl Jo 3do3s e agL E41024 ztoz/oe/e zioz/€T/y  00'Z8B'19E $ aig 89080£Z uonsnnsuo) KIg-[ly  [00Y2S IRNOS UOSPOOM
"PRII| WD 3 Osfe [k aBeudss uipniou) sapeiBdn (aaes)
8 10 \ied paieossy ‘oAeld Mau e pling 03 5] 3kud S1y Jo 3d03s Ayle gaL oz zoe/Lls TIOZ/OE/E  SLL6E'SS $ 20! 0¥+00E2 uowdIngsuo) Aig-{ly U pue tpey [I1L
-qe) JaNdused 2ydads wesBoid B O3U| SWOCUSSED
8 prepuess e 333AU00 03 s3pesBdN Jo AR SUOD faud 51y3 JO 3OS Ay le adlL [4(14 zroz/st/ot zi0z/9T/E  00°Z¥'LLY $ aigd #9.8622 uoponasuo) wdim jooyag y3iy veanng
m *07) UORINASU0) Awapesy
m 9 *SLIOOA 33410 I q|ssacoe-YaV apiacsd 0} 51 PIfoud s Jo adods yle ox 114 zroz z10z/t/ot ZI0T/LT/e 00'88L°L6T $ qaig LS0662Z S|EPOSSY P I[qel?y  [euopednadg apisipnog
oW “SUOIIBADURS
1 PURALINOD pue BURNEI- ||em UlENd pajalies ‘quawaoedas
o 4001 IPNIIUY SUONBADU JOUIPG “I00P PAII|s Buppeacuas
N pue ‘Buyiso paulids a3 Buretdas unyly At unepd
n “WAS 2 Ul Yy 28ms vav ve Buyppe Bupooy s10ds MU Yum Bupiooy
n_u L Supeidau pue WA 3y Bupuied sapnjou) 139fald $1Y3 jo 3d0s 3y Le aqaL 4314 ZT0Z/08/11 TW0Z/LT/v 00'S96'LOV'T $ aid ST601EZ uonanasuo) ydipm fooyas yaurg
(9] -sqe] 1andwod 3yi39ds wesSosd o} SWooISSeP JU[ “J0SSY %@ UISTIIN
—~ g PuEpUELS JNO} 1IAUOD O} SIPRIBAN JO NSISUCD 399Kd SIYY JO IA0TS AY1e 92 0 [4174 zroz/st/ot TI0T/92/€  OC 096'80% $ alg 1548622 ‘N'S ‘uayased ‘M4 [ooyas ydiyg zinyog
‘sapex3dn |eaLRIeR
PUE [ESJUBLI 139435 PUR ‘SI00P JOLAXI PUE SMOPULM Butdeida -uf
¥ ‘SUOREADUR) AJUOSEW PUE JOOU JO NISISUCI 33f0sd Sitgl JO Fd0S AL e 114 9 (4274 £10Z/t8/2L TIOZ/6T/v  00'98T'Z6L'LY $ aig ZLB9OEZ  ‘uopdngsuo) aue JIAL {00425 YBIH 3249500y
. o._um azm_mo”uﬁ SALON GNV 3400S 19360ud NOLLYV Wuidav V. Eﬁhz%s:mgs.s UVAQVMY qavmviovnes  SOREN g isvined  wosoviinod 100HDS

zioz fepwy
v xjpusddy



Zi0Z/LS

%Z0'CL

8¥0'612°CS

0cz'9tTs

6i8'lS

618'LS

| abey

FOTREABG PG SOUEIS

DU} TO0SSY P UOSIMIN ‘N'S ‘USLIsed H'd 000'186'1S

‘SISRLUR Ul pUeog oy} o) payodas Buieq e
pue peacsdde uEeq aABY LERI0 BBUBYY BuwOns; oyl

Y18-094€-8002

%E9TL

905'¥Sv$

66.'958

(2y8'sS)

(2v8'58)

(UoRRLIGHUS QIOW 10} S0000
19QUINU YOO WD 990G 9sBoId) To0IId IR JO] SEOURMOYE PUBNUN 10) JPAIO B 81 SIU]

TOSHOUSEST PO SOUEID
077 'SI0PRJUOD [BIUMIWOD OBEIUD  ¥SS'EOVS

%¥Sch

S¥9'¥98s

062'001$

0058

[4TArAS

ZsL'2s

WY8-10852-1 102

‘reuaEw BUUOOY JONOHR JEIP Jou
$90p SR AJRUIIND 18 J0op BuRsD] SEOOP V4 BURSX® Y JIIYUCO spisogOR I B
MON 9H) JOOU MBU JBSP O} JOOP IO} MOJ[E O} LOAS LB AreLitno Je Joop 19500

UMOD IND) "$8DIAGD V- BURSIXG LRIM JOIUCD DIOAB 0} SPUBOQIORYIMLBL MOU IBI0RY o

*$@X0G-0 JBO WaY) PROIds 9q 03 PEIAACISIP
QJ0M SSUIT "PUMEIM ABD JOGE| JAN0 S@XO] JOJRGUAOUDD JB SOUI| B1EP SlNoIRIsayadR)| o

SUCHALORS() Jop)

‘JUf ‘UOGINNSUOD VOO  €0L°L9LS

(sawer) pooyos dioyl

UYO-IZYSY-110T

1004oS Ui zasenr

%6L'St

666'2L/6$

€€5'8Z1$

‘uBis @enbsew 9 j0 JUBWEDEBICES oY) Joj yuuad LIRKO o
TUOROUAS JOPI0 SBUBLD

JoiIN 000'6¥ES

%ZE 91

€S.°Z4bL'es

258°15v8

000'69%

000'69$

29¢'9$

18¢°418

166'6v$
EMY'IELS

S¥i'egiLs

6£€'9/€$

S1d-05€1-0L0C

100Y9S YBiH Awepesy uepey

(9BBq {[eM PARIOUSISP) 6Z# UBS(ING U PUNO) SUOGIPUOD
PISACOSIP 0F @np uogeyEsU! BuLIooy AXOdS 10} 9|NPELYS PAIRIGIISOR JO) SPIAOL] o

071 'sicioenuod ErusWIWo) oBexnyD L06'L61'ES

dSO-1929v0102

\©

ooyos YBIH sditiiud

“Q0W0 Uew ) Ysap paleubisep Je uogels sasew
4} PUE SUCQEYS JOOP %8 PUE OOP JY BpNUL o} suoyd [V AQ-XV MOU opiald o

1senbau Sd2)

JBWESE] Ul SWOOS 180} SO pue shog Bunsxe 10j suej isnewd Bunsxe sedey ¢

‘payoENe SBUIMBID 90 JAANO] MaU SJEPOWILIODDR O] jlem Asuosew Bugsx@ 00 ¢

“jom

JedURBYIIU JJBPOWWCIcR O) paiinbau se Buiiao saserd Bunspe yoyed pue awoway 2
“I[EM JOUGIXE O} YOM JONP PUE SUEJ ISNBYXS Z BPNaId 'L o

TS aI00(J JO SUORBIO) § Je
SR X JO JOUAIXS 1@ SAUNSOPUS YSIAL FEIBL PUB SAUNSOPUD PuBd W Spnald ‘2
‘paxnbal se [em Aluosew

yoied ‘sewey pue s100p AiUnoas el uopioooe Bunsxe o 950dsIp pue BAOWRY | o

Bugybi eus o

IS @mHooQ Ul (gyvi wooy) efers
puB |feH 2SN 8w Joj sweysks BuiBBU pue ‘BugyBi| ‘puncs Meu |lEsUl pue YBIWNG o .

di5sa(0 JBI0 OBUeq)

"JU] “D0SSY B UBSIGIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd  #HE'GIS'ES

dSO-16$82-L102

(1s9pn aputooQ seunol)
SyV o Joj jooyos yBiH obeoy)

1=04 ang jJunowy
JapuQ ebuey) juaun)

Jopusp wnowy
weauod
rewuo

Bo 19paQ abueys) Aeyy

JaquinN pefoud

1ooyas

SNOLLVIdO 40 ININLNVJ3a

STOO0HIS JItand OSVIIHO



‘|UBOUE W pIBog 93 03 pepoday Buieq ase

2\0zLS Z obey PUT POACIAIE UGEQ SASY LIORIC FOUTD BUWOI0) SUL
(az9'68) IORQUCD U) SEIUEMOfiE BUIUIBWR) IPeR o
FUOGAUSEeQ JOPI0) GBUBLD
%LYS 0/€'281'1S  8SE'0LS (9.9'68) ‘oU] “DO8BY P UGSIOIN 'N'S ‘UByosed 'H'd  889'1ZLIS  IN3O-I811€-0102 Awapeay ejepume
‘SIGA0O JONI0| PUB $I00P JUIB "GALUB SN0 MaU
PoyOeds Sy [RUN SISNO0) MU 10 BUILEDO JAACO O SRINSOPUS MO Aresodwa) spacid
660'15$ "3 %2R JO IS JOJ GWR-UI JOOYDS INOYONCILY SLeMPUBY PUR $200p AreIodWo) KmSU| o
TUOHAVIROQ JOPIQ) SDUBLD
%LEL 62L'P20'LS  £0.'ZZ8 660°'15$ 071 'u0soRquUO) ewWL'e) oBeD  L26'000'LS dSO-LE6220L0Z 1004ag UeeUR]
- odoos eseq Jed
QU0 Mau & Suiseyaund Jo Nel Ut JepaAUOoS dwnd iy Bulsxe esnal pue |ued sadwey
000's2$ Bugsxe 9 03 QLo dwnd auy BuRSX® SR LLO) BuUM |O[UCD PUB BNPUCD HESU| o
FUoRASEe( JoRI0 SDULD
%106 £¥Z'evL'SS  SOZ'0SYS 000°'sZ$ ‘OU| ‘UCGONASUOD GUEY JSKKL  BED'PLZ'SS  MOW-LZ9¥2-L 10T {ooyag eeBunyBiN
‘Buip|ing Woos SSEP G JO SIeWeo 1adeued ) 1B Asuosew [euoqippe JO PINQaY
*(6€) SUOYEDO [BILI MOPUIM JOOY PR
605'LELS & SOUQUIESSE [PGIS MaU [EISUI pue Aluosew BuISI® SU USIOWSp o [esodasd 1500 o
) SUoRAISEeQ Jo0 POUEYD
%EP 6 958'S65'€S  LYE'SLIS 605'LELS "2U[ “'D0SSY P USSRIN 'N'S ‘Udyosed 'H'd  000'982'€$S y18-12692-1 102 wuben || Asusiq
o . ) “apaibdn sig Joj syenbepe B
1 Aiddns Jamod 9L PUE ‘PEO| POPPE B1 BjpUEY UED X0 JOIRAUBOLCD BURSHXS 3YL
“|leMm 1SBI OU) UO PIOWRNM [BUOIIPPE SPNaId “WIOAI 91} JO JSIED 81y 0} JOOY Bl ssade r~
181°6S seiqed BuIUUN PIOAR 0} SifeM JARWLAd 8L UO UNJ PUB PIOWAIIM BUORIPPE OPIAAIG o
(yinog asoys
%y 6 LPE'CLS'YS  yPP6BES 18L's$ JONIN  9L2'8IL'YS dSO-18055-11L02 RNOS je) diysiepea 40 |oYRS
(Po¥'11S) “polasd atf 03 PaUPRL SPUN SOUBMOIME PESNUN o
%2901 250'288$ 916'96$ (vor'Lis) N 000°26.8 S1d-11€9¥-01L02 oouos YbIH el
- 000'€LS "WNUOYPNE B4 4O HfeM LRIoU ai Uo |[Bm AIQ fers ut pue sedas Aiuosew uuojaid o) o
gsL'Lvs “WnuoYpNY oL W ysiof 8jaIOUCo pajeIcUIIEP O Jleday AR J0) 51 SIUL o
S12%00 W pue | a1 Buikpnuend
o ase YOV Pue KD oM Silg Joj 8oud feuy 9Ly JOU S1 SKR PUB | PLE | B UO Suop
S SEM IOM SI] (SNEISP U0 JO} D U1 $Z000 HOD 858aid) 3o Jedas a1a:0u00 adeos
-~ szc'esLs oy Buuwicjasd SIuM PAUANOOSIP SBM JBY) XIOM JBdas GJ8IILI00 [BUORIPPE JO) S1 STUL o
[a}) SUoRdudseq Jopi0 JBUEdD
|
™M %L €26'L6L°4S  ZTIP'00SS zis'aves uogongsuo) AIg-IV -~ 000'6¥¥'9$  HOW-1G8b2-1102 Jooysg Jnajsed
o~
W peguod  junowy sebuey) &0l qng wnowy JopueA wnowy JaquinN pafog 1oouRs
S p% pegued parasddy PeuoD
% rew) pasiey snoasd Jepu0 @BuBYD WWaLND [euBuo
—

Bo 48p4Q abueyn Aey

SNOLLVYIJO 40 LNINLNVLIA

ST00HIS Jiand OOVOIHD



12-0523-PR10

cLoTLS

‘SIS0 Ul peog oy} G} PeUOdes Duieq e
¢ obey puB peacudde LEeq aARY 220010 eBUTYD BUMOIO) 94 |

.Ooosus.-.o:gn!s
POJI0AUL JOU YIOM O JO SIUBRG 917 JOj HPAUD B SNIR ‘SO0 OF PENNbAU 8q JoU M
000 1914 YoM 31 NG WGBS JUIWRIOS S} LI POSSNOTIP JOU S8 KD S1§ 00D

(988'091$) O} POSS! SBM SLUBEQ 19U} WAOUCD 4BdaY &} G UNEHNG 0§ JOPIO SBUBYD BUIBLD
S5¢'628 ey pus Aerugey (Buuoys |upueds LORIPUOD PEIGAOOSIC WRL o
TRTOTEAT IR SBUEq)
%962 9EE'cZY'IS SZY'6EES (LES'¥ELS) 27 ‘siopenuo) Eruawwo) oBeyd  Zry'8L6'9s dIS-1S+9Z-L102 00YOS SIMI]
. . S "-Buidid B
80V'SS Jaddoo mau yum Buxid peziuBARD PaIBIOUNSP BURSND JO 1094 52 Xasdde eoBdeY o
"V00Z 804j0 Ul yun Jv 10} 19pno Bunsixe soedas uonippe uj (AireuiBuo pepwoud
US3q aABY PNy 8doos HILR) SO0 WOOY UORBEIOM UI g2 91oukey Jed Kexoeq
¥6'8S SdD ‘leued mopuw moeu epiaud ‘seuo Bunsixe (2) eoeidas o} spun DV (2) PpKoId o
"POSOPUR S1 YdIyM 1I0dQU RIUSWUCIAUG 9 Ul paulRno se Burud epinaig - sulgunoy
oLL'0ss BuyuUp 10} PAISSY SBM UOREBINSUI 8did LY USUM PRIAACOSIP SEM SJ00S [BIUSWUMIAUT o
P []
%SH'C 150'2¢5'28  898°12$ zor'zas JOIN LZLIYP'TS dSD-L68S2-LL0T 1004S SWE|IA
) ‘sj00p AQue Joueixe Jo sued ¢ je
000'cs Ysiuy Wnuiwnie pezipoue Jesid YUM SPIoYsaIY papual@ 6121 10 /2/Z ONWed 8PAdld 4
OOUYS 91R jO BPIS 1SN L] UO aunsop [Blew 1aays Adoued jo sedey
000'cS "BuRyBit wnuoupny awy o) Buginup B Jeday pue o asned o aeBisaAL| o
zL5'8s “suleunay Bunjuup Jooy pIE pue PUZ Syl I8 [[BM S Ul dBR O} BAOWEY ©
suoRduose(q Jepio q
%06'C vi6'022's$  zZ¥e'L8Ls 2L5'PLS "oU| 0SSy @ UBSIBIN 'N'S ‘USYISed 'H'd  000'SZ0'S$  N¥OW-0Z00/-41L0Z tooyos yBIH uojhey
600'LS T 0Z0 500 Buiping 00y Je sewes |ejsu| o
0z9'2s UMEIP S JOU - PIXOOLIUI BIaM SIIBWFRAOWIAI |f2M JBYR SPIOA [ 4
[AYAL § siojz[eose e Butpaay Buuim payeiousiep eoeday o
ljem Kiuosew
£82's$ 10 |{msw moije 0} 0L 1 Buip(ing "8} je Bwpad AMOgE PAUMCOSIP KNP LY o
“Jiedaisip jo SAMS SNOUBA Ul pue
Butssiw pauress ‘uenauq @IeM S| SWOOISSE PUB SIOPICO Buipiing 1oneau0y pue
660'sZ$ Jlwapeoy Ul sajp Buikeo Buirao sunds [eogsnooe o SUOKIOG paroeres eoedaieday
SuoRdIBSaq FpI) 9BuUByS
%ZLY S¥2'09C'ZI$ 2Z18'L0S$ zel'iss 071 ‘siopequo) ErUaWWo) obeolyd  11e°204'H1S  VAV-1601S-LL0Z Awapedy auswe|)
L18E'LS "LOL Woo je qe| sandwod o} Aem jley woy sayoums B ajesoiey o .
“J0PUICD pue
£26'L$ WooJ (B33} USaMaq Buiuado Bugsxe je Jedwep oy £ mau epiacid O} JIDBRUSD o
Jop 1]
%ET'S LpE'e89'Z8 8£0'0ELS £0g'c$ (Auedwo) 3 W) uogongsUOD WO 000'055°Z$ HOIF18L22-L 102 (peso1D) fooyog uewion
penuo) wnowy sabueyn /3ol gng unowy Jopuap Wunowy Joquiny wefouy ooy
0% equoy paraxddy pequoy
=01 pesney snonaid JepuQ 9Bueys Juaung feuwbuo
SNOLLYYIAJO 40 LNINLYV4AAQ

601 1apiQ abueyn Aey

STO0HIS J21NaNd 0OVIIHO



‘ISR U pueog oyl 0 peisodes Buleg ae

ZLoZLS ¥ ofiegy PUB peacuddE USEQ BABY SINIO SOUBYO BUMOIC) 9L
z0L'898$ :ssepa0 eBuryd w01
(8£9°1¥8) a JORQUCD Ul S0UBMOLE BuluBWE Ppasd o
FRANEASY PO 0TS
%68 L- 9t'es1'zs  Of (8c9'1¥8) "2U| 'UORONASUOD OfEDS  000°00Z°2S U18-0562-2002 Jeueyd yoeL 3V
(zee'ers) seouemoye Buuiewas 11Q3Y0 o
TUSHAUSESY R0 eBusy)
%ly L~ 618'06¥8 000’98 (zeee1s) (Auwduio) 2 WBM) uogonsuo) WBAWA  951°86¥S SV3-1£822-1102 loows sedoo)
(261°9L8) PRJUCD UI seoUEMORe BUILBAI 1paD o
IUSRAUSERQ ORI FBUEYD
%690 syv're0'cs  (55¢°L8) (61'vL8) Auedwo? uogGINQSUOD UBULIGPUNE  000'9LL'ES ¥18-0¥E€9-600Z $3 1suie LOSSALOW JBPNS
(9c68) ‘GOUBMO}|B POSNUN JO SOUBIE] JO) SAD O UPAID o
FUORANSEI() IO SBUETD
%ST 0 §55°22€$ os (9€6$) Ul “D0SSY P UGSIAIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd  06P'clES ¥3S-120€5-1102 1ooyog YBiH Jequng
(g90Z'ZL$) "SdQ O} 9N SEOUBMO|[E PSNUN JO} UPAID o
‘$eS] JOOJ WO PeSEWEP SWOC) 9SatH Ul SI00y poom Bugsxe ysiuyas pue soetdey
'V "uogINISU0o BULNP $yea] JOOU Woy GOE Wooy pue obesors wAS 1e Buyxyed
Jased reuogippy ‘2 ‘BRSO pue siem Jaiseld pabewep Jano peyersul sem Buguied
161's28 owud aseym wniseuwAB pue wnuoypne ‘swoossep ¥ Buguied ysiLy apIAald 'L o
SUoRdUSse( JopIO JBURUD
%62} vLL'2L6'1S 08 166'21$ oMW €ZL'656'LS  MOW-109¥Z-110Z [00YOS UOWAA JUNOW
‘PABNSUI-LIOU 8q O} PAISACOSIP UM sadid Wwess Bugsxa ‘pefoxd YOy woy seoeds )0
15€'LS uogeinByuooal oy eng “saceds paidnaoo u sadid weals pesodxo JB UCHENSW BPUaId o
SUSHARAS( Japi() o0 D)
%19°L 0£5'68$ 0$ 19€°1S uogongsuoD AigHIiv - €21'v8$ 1-Vav-19022-1 102 [oOOS Jnouuy
(0s$) B J1ORQUCO Ul SEOURMOE BUILTEWRS UpaD o ’
Suonduose( JopI0 BBUEYD
%08’} 089'LG¥'L$  0EL'LELS (0s%) ‘oUj 'D0SSY B USSIOIN 'N'S ‘USWIsed 'H'd  000°02€'4$  HOW-1£652-0402 I004OS Uasoeeg
"SWO0UYIEq SIND B Ul {jelS 1583 1sayun O} (/€3S YAV 8380018y
-dwies J0UUI MIU IO FIRUDUCD MBU pUR suoddns [96IS MeU JO UORE|MSU BPEPOUHLIOIOR
1sZ'Les a3 OF} JOPLIOY Wl SifeM JO UoRSas pue Buiped eoeidas pue oW :FONYMOTTV 3SN o
gduSsa(q Jap
O %SZ'Z 115'209'l$  62L'¥$ 15Z'1E8 0T 'siopeQuo) [Euawwo) oBedyd  164°2LS'LS YQaV-0.55-6002 (pes010) puowihey
— o
o Zvo'LLs ‘abexooiq Jao) seun utesp Gugspo areBgseaul pue siem Bugse dn uedo o
[N . SUOHAIRSaq TopI0 BBTEIS
1 qaL
02.. %PEZ 296'v5b'L$ © 69V'851S Zro'LLs ‘ou| ‘uogongsuoD sue skl GSH'PBZ'ZS HOW-12Z09%-L10Z 1o0Ys YBiH ooouel
% PeRUOD  unowy sabuey) 0] 9N Wnowy JOpUIA unoury saquinN oafaud jooYos
[ P% PeuoD panasddy PR
s fEol paswnay snonald JapiQ ebueyd uaund reuibug
ol
—
SNOLLWVIJO 40 LNINLIVJAIG

Bo7 JapaQ abueys) Aey

STO00HIS diN8nd OOVYIIHO



